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Stylus (diamond)

Type of stylus

Comphance (stalic) har.
Compliance (static) vert
Compllance (dynamic) hor.
Compliance (dynamig) vert
Sensitivity

Dynamic mass

Channel separation

Difference belwsaen channels

Slylus force
Frequency range
Load rasistance
Code nr. of stylus unit

Painte (diamant)

Type de pointe
Compliance (stat.) lat
Compliance (stat.) vert.
Compliance (dyn.) lat.
Compliance (dyn.} verl.
Sensibilita

Masse dynamigue
Separation des voies
Asymétrie des voies
Force d'appul

Courbe de réponse
Impédance de charge
Référence de 'ensemble
Rointe

MNadel (Diamant)
Schiiff

Compliance (stat.) hor,
Compliance (stat) vert.
Compliance (dyn.) hor.
Compliance (dyn.) vert.
Emptindlichkeit
Dynamische Masse
Kanaltrennung
Ditferenz zwischen dan
Kanalen
Nadelaullagekraft
Frequenzbereich
AbschiuBwiderstand
Codenr. der Nadeleinheit

Naald {diamant)
Naaldtype

Compliantie (stal) hor.
Compliantie (stat.) vert.
Compliantie (dyn.) her.
Compliantie (dyn.) vert.
Gevoeligheid

Dyn, massa
Kanaalscheiding
Niveauverschil
Maaldkrachi
Frequentiebersalk
Belastingswearstand
Codenr, van naaldeenhaid

Aguja (diamante)

Tipa de aguja
Elasticidad {estat) hor
Efasti
Elasticidad (din,} hor.
Elasticidad (din,) vart.
Sensibilidad

Masa dindamica
Separacion de canal
Diferencia entre canaies
Presidn de la aguja
Margen de frecuencias
Resistencia de carga
Mimera de codigo de la
unidad deaguja

SUPER M GP 400 — GP 401 — GP 412 VE — GP 422

GP 400

151m

sphanical

= 32 x 10 cmidyne
= 1T x 10 & cmfdyna
= 20 x 1075 emfdyne
= 16x 10 ® cmjdyne
1.2 mVjomis

1.5:..3gf
20-20,000 Hz
47 kohms

4822 251-30041

15um

sphérigue

= 32 % 10"% cmjdyne
=17 x 10 % em/dyne
= 20 % 10-¢ emjdyne
= 16 x 108 cmidyne

1.2mViemfs

1.5-3 gf
20-20.000 Hz
47 kohms

4822 251 30041

i5nm

konisch

=32 x10- % emfdyn
21751075 emjdyn.
= 20 10" ° em/dyn.
=18 % 10-4% cmfdyn,
1.2 miiemis

0.8 mg

>24dB

1:5;
20-20 000 Hz
47 kOhm

4822 251 30041

150m

rond

> 32x 10 % cm/dyne
=17 x 10 Eemjdyne
=20 x 10 ¢ em/dyne
> 16 x 10 F cmdyne
1,2 mVjem/s

0.8mg

= 24dB

< 2dB

1.5 . .39

20-20.000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30041

150m

esferica

> 32410 "cmidina
= 17 %10 Eem)
= 20x 10 Fcmidina
= 16% 10 % emidina
1,2 mVifems

TEmg

= 24dB

< 2dB

15 ..3q!

20-20.000 Hz

A7 kohmios

4822 251 30041

eiliptical

= 32410 ®femidyne
> 17% 10 “emfdyne
= 2010  cmjdyne
= 16 x 10 % cmidyne
1.2 mViomis

1.5.. .3gf
20-20,000 Hz
47 kohms

4822 251 30039

Txi8um

elliptique

= 32% 10 ®cm/dyne
= 17 %10 & emjdyne
= 20 %10°% emidyne
= 16 % 10-5cmfdyng
mVfemis

1,5-3 gf
20-20,000 Hz
47 kahms

4822 251 30039

fx18um

biradial

> 32 %1070 amidyn
=17 x 10-Fcmfdyn.
= 20x 10 & emidyn
= 16 x10-* omidyn
1,2 miffcmis

08ma

> 24dB

= ZdB

1,5.. 3p

20-20 000 Hz

47 kOhm

4822 251 30039

Tx18um

‘elliptisch

=32 x 10-% cmdyne.
== 17 % 1076 cmjdyne
=20 x 105 cmidyne
=16 % 10°¢ emidyne
1.2 mVem/s

0.8 mg

= 24dB

= 2dB

1.5, . 3gf

20-20.000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30039

Tx18um

eliptica

32 x 10 Fcmidina
=17 x 10 B em/dina
= 20 % 1077 cmjdina
> 16 x 10 ¢ emfdina
1.2 miijomys

0,8 myg

> 24dB

= 2dB

1.5 :3 gl

20-20,000 Hz

47 kohmigs

4832 251 39039

GP 412 VE

Tx18um

glliptical

= 40% 10 emidyne
= 30 % 10 cmidyne
> 30 x 10 % emfdyne
= 2010 & cmjdyne
1.2mVicm/s.

< 1dB

0.75.. 1.5l
20-20.000 Hz
47 kohms
4822 251 30021

Tx18um

elliptique

= 40 % 10 € cm/dyne
> 30 % 10 " emjdyne
= 30 % 10 % cmfdyne
= 20 % 10 % emidyne
1.2 mVjomis

0.6 mg

= 25dB

1dB

0.75-1,5 gf

20-20.000 Hz

47 kohms

4822 251 30021

Tr18ium

biradial

= 40x 10 ®cmfdyn.
= 30 x 10 & cmidyn
> 30 x 10" f.cmjdyn.
= 2010 % cmfdyn.
1.2mVfemis

4822 251 30021

T80 m

elliptisch

= 40x 10 Eomidyne
> 30 % 10°% cm/dyne
= 30 x10° G emidyne
= 20% 10 % crydyne
1.2 mVicmis

‘06 mg

= 25dB

= 1d8
0,75...1,54t
20-20.000C Hz
47 kahm
4822251 30021

Tx18im
eliptica
= 40 x 10 B am/dina
= 30x10 *cmydina
= 30 10- % emidina
=20 x10 ¢emjdina
1.2 miiermis
0.6 mg

= 25.d8

=1 di
075, 1,5t
20-20.000 Hz
47 kohmios

4822 251 30021

GPazz

Fx184m

elhiptical

40 x 10 " omidyne
= 30 x 10 ° emidyne
== 30 x 10 ¢ cmdyna
= 20 % 10-% cmfdyna
0.7 m\Vjemis

0.8mg

= 2508

= 2dB

0.75.. 1.54f
20-45,000 Hz

47 kohms

4822 251 30047

T2 18um

elliptigue

= 40X 105 cmidyne
= 30x 1078 cmidyne
= 30x 10 S cmdyne
= 20 x 10 % cmfdyne
0,7 mVfcenls

0,8 mg

> 25dB

= 2dB

0.75-1,5 gf

20-45.000 Hz

47 kohms

4§22 251 30047

7% 18um

biradial

= 40.x 10 % cmidyn,
> 30% 10 ®cm/idyn,
= 30% 107 & cmjdyn.
= 20x 10 "ecm/dyn
0.7 mvjemis

0,8 mg.

> 25d8

<= 1dB
0.75...1.5p
20-45 000 Hz
47 kOhm

4822 251 30047

Tx18um
elliptisch

= 40:x 10 5 cmidyne:

= 30 % 10 Semidyne
= 30x 10 & cmidyne
= 20'% 107 5 cmidyne
0.7 mijem(s

0.8 mg

= 2bdB

= 2dB

0.75.. .1,5at
20-45.000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30047

" emidina
& emiding
= " em/ding
= 20%10 %omiding
0.7 m\Vemis

0.8 mg

= 25 dB

< Z'dB

0.75. . .1.5g1
20-45.000 Hz

47 kohmios

4822 259 30047

Puntina {diamante)
Tipa di punting
Cedevolezza (stat) oriz.
Cedavolezza (5tat) very
Crdevolezza (dyn.) oriz.
Cedavolezza (dyn.) verl
Sensibilita

Massa dinamica
Separazigne canall
Sbilanciamento canali
Pressione di lettura
Hisposta in frequenza
Impedenza di carico
MNumero codice puntina

Male {digmant)

Naletype

Compliance (stat.) vandret
Comphance (stat) lodret
ance (dyn.) vandret
Compliance (dyn.) lodret
Fulsombet

Bevegelig masse
Kanatadskillelse
Kanalforskel

Naietryk

Frekvensomrade
Tilslutningsimpedans
Kodenr, for naleenhed

Nal

MNaltype

Bevegelighe! (stat) hor.
Bevegelighet (stat.) varl.
Bevegelighet (dyn,) hor.
Bevegelighet (dyn.} vert,
Folsomhet

Dynamisk masse
Kanalseparasjon
Utgahgs-asymmetri
Naltrykk
Frekvensomrade

Last

Hodenr, tor nal

Mal (diamant)

Naltarm

Falisamhel (stat.) lat
Foljsamhet [stat.) vert
Folisamhet (dyn.) fal.
samhel (dyn.) verl
Kans|ighet

Rarllg nalspetsmassa
Kanalseparation
Skillnad vanster-hager kanal
Malfryck
Frokvensomrade
Belastningsmoistand
Mal

MNedla (timantti)

Meulan muolo
Litkeherkkyys (staattingn)
vaakatasossa
pyslylasossa
Liikeherkkyys (dyraaminen)
vaakatasossa
pyslytasossa

Herkkyys

Lilkuva nevlamassa
Kanavaerotus
Kanavaepasymmetria
Neularaska

Taajuusalue

Huarmitus

Meuwlayksikon koodi

SUPER M GP 400 — GP 401 — GP 412 VE— GP 422

GP 400

180 m

sterica

= 32 % 10 cmjdyne
= 17%10 & cmidyne
20 %10 5 emidyne
18 % 10 S emidyne
1.2 m\Vjcmis

0.8 mg.

= 24 dB

== ZdB

1.5-3.0f

20-20 000 Hz

47 kohm

4522 2531 30041

150 m

sfarisk

= 32x10 % emidyne
= 17 %10 % emidyne
= 20x 10 ®cmidyne
= 16x10 & emidyna
2 milemfs

B mg

= 24dB

= 248

15 . 3gi

20-20 000 Hz

47 kChm

4822 251 30041

o

I

& m

konisk

= 32410 5 cmfdyn,
> 17 %10 “emidyn.
= 20%10 % cmidyn
= 16 %10 & omidyn,
1.2 m\jem/s

0.8 mg

= 24 dB

< 208

1.53g:

20-20 000 iz

47 kOhm

4822 251 30041

150 m

tund

= 32x 10 5 cmidyne
= 17 %107 % emidyne
= 20 810 ¢ emidyne
= 16 %10 femidyne
12 mViemis .
0;8mg

= 24.d8

< 2dB

1.5 ..3g

20-20.000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30041

15um
pyorea

- 32x10 Y cmidyne
=17 % 10-% cmidyne

= 20 %10 ¢ cmidyne
= 16 x.10"* cmidyne
1.2mViemis
0,8 mg
= 24 dB
< 2dB
p oo e
20-20 000 Hz
47 kahm
4827 251 30041

GP 401

Tx18nm

elhttica

= 32 %10 ® emidyne
> 17 % 10°F emjdyne
= 20 % 10 cm/dyne
= 16% 10° % am/dyne
1.2 mvfem/s

0:8mg

= 24 dB

< 2dB

1.5-3 of

20-20 000 Hz
47 kohm

4822 251 30039

7% 1Bum

2lliptisk

= 32 10 Femidyne
= AT %10 @ em/dyne
= 20 x 107 F emidyne
= 16 x 10 B gmjdyne
1.2 m\jum(s

0.8 mg

=24 dB

< 24dB

1.5.. 3gf

20-20 000 Hz

47 kGhm

4822 251 30039

Txt8um
elhipzeformat

32 x 105 cm/dyn,
=17 x 10°F cmjdyn,
== 20 10°F emjdyn.
= 16 x 10 * emfdyn,
1.2 mviem/s

a8mg

> 24dB

= 2dB

1.534g

20-20 000 Hz

47 kOhm

4822 251 30039

THABum

efliptisk

=32 %10 © dmfgyne
= 17% 10 &cm/dyne
= 20X 10 ¢ emidyne
= 1610 ®emidyne
1.2 mvfemis

0.8 mg

= 24dB

= 2dB

15,849

20-20 000 Hz

47 kohm

“822 251 30039

Tx18um
elliptinen

= 32% 10 bomidyne-

=17 %10 “am/idyne

= 20x 10 * emidyne
= 16 10 ®cmfdyne
1.2 mVjcm)s

20-20 000 Hz
A7 kohm
4822 257 30038

GP 412 VE
Tx18um
elhittica
= 40% 10 ¢ emidyne
= 30x 10 Eomidyne
ik
5

= 30x 10 bcmjdyne
= 20% 10 S cmidyne
1.2 mVicmis

{,6:mg

= 25.dB

< 1dB

0, 75-1:5 gl

20-20 000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30021

Tx18um

elliptisk

= 40 x 10°% cm/dyna
= 30 % 10-¢ cm/dyne
> 30x 108 cm/dyna
= 20 %10 # cmjdyne
1.2 miicmis

0.6 mg

= 25dp

< 1d8

075, 0,9

20-29 000 Hz

47 kDhm

4822 251 30021

Fx18um
ellipsaformet

=40 x 10 & omjdyn.
> 30 x 10-% amjdyn,
> 30:x 10:Ecmidyn.
== 20 % 10-% cmidyn.
1.2 myjcmis

.6 mg

> 25dB

1dB

0,75-1.549

20-20 000 He

47 kOhm

4822 251 30021

A

Tx18u4m

elliptisk

= 40 x 10° ¢ em/dyne
=30 x 10 ¢ cmjdyne
= 30x 10 % cmdyne
= 20 x 10t emidyne
1.2 mVijomjs

0,6 mg

= 25dB:

< 1dB

Q.75,. 1.59

20-20 000 Hz

47 kohm

4822 251 30021

Tat8um
elliptinen

=40 x 10 * emidyne
=30 x 10 & crjdyne

= 30x 10 L cmfdyne
= 20x 10 % emidyne
1.2 mVjemfs

[ TR B
20:20°000 Hz
47 kohm
4822 251 30021

GP 422

Fatgem

ellittica

= 40 %10 Y emidyne
= 40% 10 & emidyne
30 %10 " omidyne
= 20 %10 femidyne
0.7 mlemis

0.8mg

> 25.dB

= 2dB

0.75-1,5 gf

20-45 000 Hz

47 kohm

4522 251 30047

fx18um

alliptisk

= 40 % 10 “emidyne
= 30 x10 " omidyne
= 30 %10 °cmidyne
= 20%10 Semidyne
G.7 mVjomis

< 24dB
0,75 14gl
20-45 000 Hz
47 kOhm

4B22 251 30047

Tx184'm
ellipsaformet

= 40 % 107 cmidyn.
= 30x 10 Yemidyn.
= 30% 10 & cmidyn,
= 20 x 10°% cmidyn
0,7 mV/cmis

0.8 mg

= 2548

< 208

0,75-1.54g

20-45 000 Hz

47 kOhm

4822 251 30047

T 18mm

elhptisk

= 40'%x 1077 cmfdyne
= 30 x 108 emydyne
= 30 %10 cmidyng
= 20 % 1078 cm/dyng
0.7 mVicmis

0.8mg

= 25dB

1.5g
20-45 000 Hz
47 kohm

4822 251 30047

Px18um
elliptinen

> 40:% 107 cmidyne
= 30 x 107 ¢ cm/dyne

= 30x 10 ®emfdyne
= 0N % 10 ¢ emidyne

=

0.75. 1hp
20-45 000 Hz
47 kghm

4822 251 30047
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English
Introduction

This audio combination, consisting of a tuner, a quadro-
phonic pre-amplifier and an electronic record player far
surpasses the DIN 45 500 HiFi standard. It offers you a large
range of electronic features and facilities of which quadro-
phonic reproduction, by means of a built-in SQ decoder,
is the foremost. For other 4-channel systems an external
decoder or demodulator may be connected.

The quality of reproduction exceeds normal demands.
Other notable features are incorporated. The cartridge,
specially developed for perfect sound reproduction from
all your records, is equipped with an elliptical stylus, which
ensures accurate tracing even with a relatively low stylus
force. Three electronic touch controls offer you great ease
of operation when controlling the turntable. When tuning,
touch controls also play an important part: any of six pre-
selected FM stations can be chosen instantly.

In this way a 2 channel audio system (also prepared for full
4 channel operation) of unique conception has been
created with possibilities for extension in power and ver-
satility. For a number of terms, which will be used in these
operating instructions a brief and simple LEXPLANATION"
can be found at the rear of these instructions,

Controls, connection sockets, etc.: (fig. 1 and 3).

Amplifier:
' On/off switch
Microphone switch
Headphones switch
Pick-up switch
Stereo recorder switch
4-channel recorder switch
Mano key
Stereo key
. Double stereo key
0 Quadro key
i1 Contour onfoff switch
12 Contour I/l
13 Volume control
14 Mono
15 Stereo

5 Double stereo
71 Quadro
18 Volume indicator
15 Volume indicator
20 Balance control
21/ Balance control
@z Bass control
23 Treble control

(behind cover)

(o) (=) (o)) o) (=) () ng (=

|- indicators

(front-left + front-right)
(rear-left + rear-right)
(left-right)
(front-rear)

Tuner:

24 AFC key

25 Silent tuning key

261 FM stereo muting key

27 FM

28 SW s

29 MW selection keys
0 LW |

a1 AM-FM tuning knob

@2 FM manual tuning |

33 6X FM preset selector | touch controls

34 6x FM preset tuning controls
35 FM Stereo indication

36 FM tuning indicator

a7 FM preset indicator

(under cover)

a8 Turntable speed 45 r.p.m.
3 Turntable speed 33 r.p.m. |

40 Stop touch control

41 Armlift switch

4z Fine speed adjustment 45 r.p.m.
43 Fine speed adjustment 33 r.p.m.
44 Side thrust compensation

Record player:
! touch controls

Connection sockels:
45 Microphone

4s Headphones |
47 Headphones |
48 Loudspeaker enclosure sockets

(front-left + front-right)

Either stereo or gquadro } behind cover

49 Loudspeaker enclosure sockets

(rear-left + rear-right)
50 Input two front channels of a 4-channel recorder, exter-
nal decoder or demodulator.

51 Input two rear channels of a 4-channel recorder, exter-

nal decoder or demodulator

52 Input for stereo recorder.

53 Input FM aerial 300 Ohm

4 Input FM aerial 75 Ohm

55 Input AM aerial + earth

56 Output external decoder or demodulator

o?l Mains voltage adaptor
Tuner-amplifier-record player combination

Mains voltage adjustment: (fig. 3).
Before putiing this audio set into use, check that the preset
operating voltage, visible through the opening of voltage
adaptor s7on the rear panel, corresponds to the local mains
voltage. If this is not the case, turn the adaptor with a coin
until the correct voltage indication appears.
Note (U.K. only): When fitting a mains plug to the mains lead,
please proceed as follows:
The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance
with the following code:

Blue - Neutral

Brown - Live
As these colours may not correspond with the colour mark-
ings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as fol-
lows:
The Brown wire must be connected to the terminal which
is marked with the letter L or coloured Red.
The Blue wire must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter N or coloured Black.
Note: This apparatus must be protected by a 3 amp Fuse
if a 13 amp plug is used or if any other type of plug is used
by 5 amp Fuse either in the plug or adaptor or at the distri-
bution board. If in doubt consult a qualified electrician.

Transport locking: (fig. 7).

This apparatus incorporates ,transit”" securing of the sub-
chassis. This must be removed before the record player
is used and be replaced before transporting it. Remove the
two screws and washers (o). The sub-chassis will then be
freely suspended.

Assembly: (fig. 1).

The various parts of the record player are packed sepera-
tely. The set is packed in parts: set, dustcover, turntable,
counterweight, 45 r.p.m. adaptor, hardware.

Screw counterweight (¢ used as distance piece under
transit screw b onto pick-up arm.

Place the turntable on the turntable spindle (a ).

Mount cover by pushing it on to the pins of the hinges.

Stylus force adjustment: (fig. 2).
Correct adjustment of the stylus force is necessary, both

1



to obtain a perfect sound reproduction and to prevent
needless damage of your valuable records.

The recommended stylus force for the pick-up cartridge
GP422 fitted on the record player, is 1.2 gr.

To adjust it operate as follows:

o Depress armlift key 4y at the end marked ¥ and set the
knob of side thrust compensation @4 in position 0.

e Place the slide weight (e)in position 0 against the pick-
up arm bearing (B).

e Turn counterweight (¢ until the pick-up arm remains in
balance when lifted free from its support and the pick-up
armlift.

e« Now push slideweight (g forwards until its chamfered
side is at the point corresponding to 1.2 gr.

Side thrust compensation:

Cartridge GP422 is fitted with a special, elliptical stylus.
To adjust the correct side thrust compensation, turn knob
441to a position corresponding to that of the slideweight (E.
In this case itis 1.2, on the calibration with indication o .
For cartridges fitted with spherical stylus tip the calibra-
tion with indication @ must be chosen.

Various connections: (fig. 3)

MFB-enclosures:

For normal stereo reproduction two MFB loudspeaker en-
closures can be connected to socket 4. These enclosures
should be arranged in FRONT of the listener.

For double-stereo or quadrophonic reproduction two extra
enclosures can be connected to socketg. These enclosures
should be placed at the REAR of the listener.

For connecting the enclosures to each other, their switch
positions and placing please read the appropriate instruc-
tions for use.

The input sensitivity control on the enclosures should be put
into position "PRE-AMPLIFIER 1 V.

Aerials

Depending on the type of FM-aerial being used, it should
be connected either to socket 53 ,,300 Ohm'" or to socket
4,75 Ohm”. An AM-aerial may be connected to socket 3,
marked W .

For interference-free AM reception an earth lead may be
connected to socket 55, marked =+ .

External decoder or demodulator:

The built-in SQ-decoder enables you to receive future qua-
drophonic transmissions. Records, produced according
to the SQ-system, can be reproduced.

For records, produced according to other systems an ex-
ternal decoder or demodulator can be connected. Its input
should be connected to socket &5, the outputs to the soc-
kets 50 and 1.

Important: take special care that the connections for
»front” and , rear’’ are not interchanged.

If use is made of an external decoder or demodulator, keys
(s)and 1d have to be pressed.

This set has been designed to accommodate various 4-
channel systems, so that it will handle present and future
quadrophonic systems still under development.

As far as four-channel matrix systems are concerned, an
SQ-decoder has been built-in as standard.

The GP 422 stereo/4-channel pick-up cartridge supplied will
play any stereo or matrix four-channel disc with excellent
results.

The cartridge is also designed to reproduce carrier wave-
type discs, such as for instance CD4 records. For this pur-
pose the unit is fitted with sockets for connection of an ex-
ternal demodulator.

In view of the continuous developments and improvements
taking place in 4-channel reproduction, it is possible that

2

some demodulators on the market are not fully compatible.
When using an external demodulator it is important to make
sure, before purchase, that it functions properly with this
apparatus.

This means that the demodulator (properly adjusted for the
cartridge by means of a test record) must be able to accept
without noticeable distortion input levels of up to 35mV
RMS/channel in the range 500-2,000 Hz and 15 mV RMS/
channel for the 30 kHz sub-carrier.

Stereo and 4-channel recorder:

A stereo recorder may be connected to socket 2.

A 4-channel recorder may be connected to the sockets s
and 1, the two frontchannels to socket o and the two rear-
channels to socket &1, :

Operation
A. Amplifier

e Switch on by pressing switch (1),

e Volume adjustment: slide control 33. The setting can be
read on indicators (g, and g,

e Balance adjustment: slide control g, for left and right
channel. Slide control zi)for front and rear channel.

o Bass adjustment: slide control izz.

e Treble adjustment: slide control 3.

e Contour correction: press key(i1. |f increased correction
is desired press also key (12,

e Mono playback: press key (7. Indicator 14 lights up.

e Stereo playback: press key (z. Indicator (s lights up.

e Double stereo playback: press key (9. Indicator (18 lights
up.

e Quadro playback: press key (10 Indicator (17 lights up.

B. Tuner
AM-tuning:

e Switch on by pressing switch (1.
e Select wave range by pressing one of the keys (s, 29 or

.

e Tune to AM stations with knob 3.

FM-tuning:

e Switch on by pressing switch (1.

e Press FM key @7.

e To tune manually to FM stations: touch control @z and
tune with knob a1. While tuning, use can be made of silent
tuning key zs. After tuning to the station desired, AFC key

@24 can be pressed.

e FM stereo indicator a5 lights up during an FM stereo
transmission. If the stereo signal is weak the apparatus
automatically switches over to mono reproduction. Noise,
if any, during weak FM stereo transmissions can be sup-
pressed by pressing FM stereo muting key 4.

Preselection of FM stations:

It is possible to tune to six preselected stations.

After switching on the apparatus by pressing switch (1), for
pre-selection operate as follows:

o Press FM keyiz7.

e Touch one of the controls @a, ensure AFC (key 22) is off
and tune to the station desired by means of the correspon-
ding control 34 (under cover). Using the indicators 3¢ and

@7. Indicator a7 shows the frequency. Accurate tuning has

been obtained if the pointer of indicator Ge deflects as far
as possible.

e This preselection can be repeated for 5 more stations.
e AFC key 4t may then be depressed.

For reproduction of the preselected stations operate as
follows:

e Switch on by pressing switch (1.



e Press FM key 7.

e Touch one of controls aa.

e To change over from , preselection’ to ,,manual tuning”
is is only necessary to touch controliazand to tune with knob
@)

C. Record player

e Carefully push up the stylus guard.

e Switch on by pressing switch (1) and press pick-up key
(4 ],

e Press either key (7), () (o) or (i if mono, stereo, double
stereo or quadro reproduction is to be obtained. Only
press keys(a)andfaif your set is equipped for double stereo
or quadro reproduction (4 enclosures).

e Place a record on the turn table. For 45 r.p.m. records
with large centre hole, use adapter.

e Press arm lift switch on the side marked ¥ | lift the pick-
up arm from its support and position it above the beginning
of the part of the record you wish to play.

e Start the turntable by operating touch control zd for 45
r.p.m. or centrol @9 for 33 r.p.m. The control touched will
light up.

Note: When it is desired to change speed while the turn-
table is revolving it is necessary to touch stop control ag
first, before the other speed can be chosen.

e Press switch 1 on the end marked ¥ . The mechanism,
with built in dampmg then smoothly lowers the pick-up onto
the record.

e Playing can be interrupted at any moment desired by
depressing switch i at the end marked v . The motor can
be stopped by touching ,,stop” control ua.

e After the record has finished playing a photo-electronic
switch cuts out the motor, a fact which is visually indicated
by the illumination of the stop control. Depress switch 41
at the end marked ¥ and return the pick-up arm to its sup-
port.

e« When playing is finished depress mains switch (1) to
switch off the apparatus completely.

Fine speed adjustment:

When a musical instrument is played along with the record
player it is possible that the pitch of the record needs to
be adjusted to that of the instrument. The pitch of the re-
cord can be varied by varying the turntable speed. The
latter is achieved by turning knob 42 or 43 corresponding
to the turn table speed.

When the turntable speed has to be readjusted to the
nominal value, proceed as follows. Press down mains
switch (1). Touch controls@g or @ for the desired speed. The
appropriate bars on the stroboscopic ring should be appear
stationary when viewed under an electric lamp, operating
from 50 Hz mains.

The inner stroboscopic ring is for 33 r.p.m. and the outer
one for 45 r.p.m. |f it appears to move turn knobs @42 or @3,
corresponding to the required speed, anti- clockwise if the
figure appears to turn clockwise and vice-versa.

Maintenance:

The diamond stylus is subjected to very little wear, but it
is recommended to have it checked regularly (e.g. twice
a year) by your dealer.

Stylus cleaning is best achieved with a small soft haired
brush. The life of records is prolonged if they are kept clean,
e.g. by means of a ,,Discleaner”, and are handled without
touching the recorded area. Putting on, taking off or
cleaning a record should only be done while the turntable
is at rest,

The mechanism of this record player does not require any
maintenance since its bearings are self-lubricating.

Re-adjusting the cover hinges (Fig. 4)

If the cover does not stay in the required position re-adjust
by tightening the hinge screw (H.

Note: Do not oil the hinges.

Changing the pick-up cartridge

Pull support with pick-up cartridge carefully from the head
shell (Fig. 5, A).

SUPER M pick-up cartridges (GP 400, GP 401, GP 412 VE,
GP 422) and other pick-up cartridges with RETMA standard
mounting distances

With this record player is a small bag containing: a mounting
plate, screws, nuts, distance pieces and a jig. The jig is to
check that the stylus is in the correct position. Thisis achiev-
ed by mounting the cartridge with distance pieces and
screws to the plate in such a way that when the plate and
cartridge are slid into the slots of the jig, the stylus is exactly
in the V-shaped cut-out of the jig (Fig. 8). The sides of the
cartridge should be parallel to the lines on the upperside
of the jig.

When this adjustment is correct push the terminals of the
coloured wires on the tags of the cartridge. The coding is
as follows:

Red right-hand channel

White left-hand channel
Green right-hand return
Blue left-hand return

Slide plate and cartridge into the headshell (Fig. 5, B).
Replacement of the stylus unit

Pull the support with the pick-up cartridge out of the head-
shell (Fig. 5, A). Take the plate with cartridge, upside down,
in the left hand and take the stylus unit with thumb and fore-
finger of the right hand (Fig. 7). Now pull it carefully straight
out of the cartridge without jerking. Slide the new stylus unit
straight and without jerking into the cartridge and slide the
support with cartridge back into the head shell (Fig. 5. B).

D. Combination with stereo or 4-channel recorder.

After having connected a stereo or 4-channel recorder as
mentioned above, operate the tuner-amplifier-record
player combination according to chapter OPERATION A
B.,,C.orE.

Operate you recorder according to the instructions of the
recorder.

Playback:

e Switch on the amplifier by pressing switch (1.

e If using a stereo recorder and two enclosures connected,
press recorder switch (s and stereo key (z). Stereo indicator

(15 then lights up.

e If using a 4-channel recorder and four enclosures con-
nected, press recorder switch (s and quadro keyig. Quadro
indicator 17 lights.

E. Combination with stereo microphone.

This combination can be used as a microphone amplifier.
Connect a mono or stereo microphone to socket 3.

e Switch on by pressing switch (1)

e Press microphone switch| 2nand one of the keys(7)or (&)
Mono indicator (14 or stereo indicator | s respectrvely Ilghts

up.
F. Combination with headphones.

Stereo headphones should be connected to socket 7.
Quadro headphones to socketsig + 7.



e Switch on the combination as described under OPERA-
TION A., B,, C., D.

e Thus sound will be reproduced by hoth the enclosures
and the headphones.

e Pressing headphones switch (3 cuts off the enclosures,
so sound is only transmitted by the headphones.

Explanation of some terms in the text.

AFC. Automatic Frequency Control. With AFC switched on
the receiver will not drift off tune receiving strong FM sig-
nals. If it is desired to receive signals from distant stations
close in frequency to a local station, AFC should be swit-
ched off.

Balance. Loudness ratio of several sound sources.

Contour. Circuit designed to compensate for the difference
in frequency response of the ear to sounds of high and low
intensity.

Decoder. Circuit designed to separate the component sig-
nals of a complex signal carrying more than one informa-
tion channel in coded form. (e.g. SQ).

Demodulator. Circuit designed to extract information from
a complex signal consisting of an audio signal modulating
a carrier frequency (e.g. CD4).

Side thrust compensation. Mechanism counteracting the
inward force on a pick-up stylus resulting from the drag,
due to friction between the stylus tip and the record surface,
and the offset angle of the pick-up head which aligns it with
the record groove.

Double stereo. Reproduction of a normal stereo signal
from two front and two rear loudspeakers simultaneously.
F.M. stereo muting. Circuit which suppresses noise by
combining the stereo channels to produce a monophonic
signal at some frequencies while maintaining stereo sepa-
ration in the most important frequency range.

MFB. Motional Feedback. Feedback of a signal propor-
tional to the motion of a loudspeaker cone, via amplifiers
in the loudspeaker enclosure, to correct distortion.

Quadro or CH4. Sound reproduction of four different sig-
nals via four separate channels.

ST. Silent tuning. Circuit which suppresses inter-station
noise while tuning on the VHF (FM) Band.

Stereo. Sound reproduction via two separate channels of
two different but related signals simulating realism by pro-
viding the listener with directional information.

Technical Data
Subject to modification without notice.

Tuner

e \Wave ranges:

LW 150 - 345 kHz (2000 - 870 m)

MW 520 - 1605 kHz (577 - 187 m)

SW 5.95-9.78 MHz (50.4 - 30.7 m)

FM 87.5 - 104 MHz/05: 108 MHz

e Sensifivity:

On AM V. EMF for 26 dB signal/noise ratio.
OnFM: 2 Vterminal voltage, measured for 26dB S/Nat40kHz
deviation across 300 Ohm

e Selectivity:

On AM: 80x for 8 kHz off resonance.

On FM: 300x for 300 kHz off resonance.

Pre-amplifier

e Qutput voltage:

1V line output per channel,

250 mV for 8 Ohm headphones.

e Distortion: D < 0.1% for 1 V output voltage.

e Frequency response: 15 - 30,000 Hz, linear + 0,5, -3 dB.
e Signal to noise ratio: Better than -70 dB (with respect to
1V output voltage).

e Crosstalk (in 4-channel mode, discrete):

Better than —45 dB at 1000 Hz.

Better than —35 dB between 250 - 10,000 Hz.

e Balance controls: From 0 to —60 dB per channel.

e Tone control:

Bass: from +15to—15dB at 50 Hz.

Treble: from +12 to—15 dB at 10,000 Hz.

e Contour control:

Contour 1: + 7 dB at 50 Hz and + 3 dB at 10,000 Hz.
Contour 2: + 14 dB at 50 Hz and + 6 dB at 10,000 Hz.
e Inputs DIN sockets for:

2-channel recorder.

4-channel recorder or CD4 demodulator.

Microphone (at the front).

e Input sensitivity:

For 1V per channel (1000 Hz).

Recorder 250 mV at 100 kOhm.

Microphone 1.5 mV at 10 kO hm.

e Output impedance:

100 Ohm for line output.

8-600 Ohm for headphones.

Record player:

e Turntable speeds: 33 1/3 and 45 r.p.m.

e Wow and flutter: < 0.1% /| < —62 dB.

e Needle force: 0,75-4 gr. adjustable.

e Pick-up cartridge: GP 422 suitable for 4-channel discrete
reproduction.

General

e Semiconductors: 4 |C's, 109 transistors and 16 diodes.
Lamps: 10 touch control, 4 dial and 8 indicator lamps.
Power supply: 110, 127, 220 and 240 V AC.

Power consumption: 32 Watt.

Dimensions: 590 x 85 (146) x 432 mm.



Nederlands

Inieiding.

Deze audio-combinatie, bestaande uit een radio-ontvang-
eenheid, een quadrofonische voorversterker en een elec-
tronische platenspeler overtreft in hoge mate de DIN 45 500
HiFi standaard. Het geheel biedt een scala van electroni-
sche snufjes en mogelijkheden, waarvan die van quadro-
fonische weergave, door middel van een ingebouwde SQ-
decoder wel de meest toonaangevende is.

Voor andere 4-kanaalsystemen is een aansluitingsmoge-
lijkheid voor een externe decoder of demodulator aan-
wezig.

Van deze combinatie is een weergave te verwachten, die
aan uw kwaliteitseisen meer dan voldoet.

Ook de platenspeler is van zeer hoge klasse. Het opneem-
element, speciaal ontworpen voor perfecte weergave van
al uw grammofoonplaten, is uitgerust met een elliptische
naald, die een nauwkeurige groefaftasting garandeert,
ook bij relatief lage naalddruk. Drie electronische tip-
toetsen bieden een hoog bedieningscomfort. Ook bij het
radio-ontvanggedeelte spelen electronische tiptoetsen
een belangrijke rol. Zes FM-voorkeurstations zijn afwis-
selend tot leven te brengen.

Op deze wijze werd een 4-kanaals audio systeem ontwik-
keld, uniek van conceptie met de mogelijkheid tot uitbrei-
ding naar wens.

Voor een aantal in deze gebruiksaanwijzing genoemde
begrippen is elders in deze gebruiksaanwijzing een be-
knopte ,,Verklaring"' te vinden.

Bedieningsfunkties, aansiuitingen, etc.: (fig. 1 en 3).

Versterker:

- Aan/Uit schakelaar

' Microfoon schakelaar

| Hoofdtelefoon schakelaar - achter deksel -
| Pick-up schakelaar

Stereo recorder schakelaar

4-kanaals recorder schakelaar

Mono toets

| Stereo toets

) Dubbel stereo toets

' Quadro toets

Contour Aan/Uit schakelaar

i1z Contour I/ll schakelaar

13 Volume regelaar
14 Mono I

15 Stereo T :

15 Dubbel stereo J Inelenlies

117 Quadro

18 Volume indicator (voor-links + voor-rechts)

19 Volume indicator (achter-links + achter-rechts)
g Balans regelaar (links-rechts)

i21) Balans regelaar (voor-achter)

2z Lage tonen regelaar

23 Hoge tonen regelaar

PREEE

2 s (@) (w) ()i

Tuner:

24y AFC toets

25 Silent tuning toets

55 FM stereo muting toets
27, FM
28 KG l
29 MG
8 LG
31 AM-FM afstemknop
32 FM handafstemming
@3 Bx FM preselectie
a4 Bx FM preselectie regelaars — onder deksel —
a5 FM stereo indicatie

I keuze toetsen

}- tiptoetsen

Feent
L)

as FM afstem indicatie
57 FM preselectie indicatie

Platenspeler:

(3 Draaisnelheid 45 r.p.m. |
49 Draaisnelheid 33 r.p.m. |
o Stop tiptoets

a1 Armlift schakelaar

az Fijnregeling 45 r.p.m.

a3 Fijnregeling 33 r.p.m.

44 Dwarskrachtcompensatie

tiptoetsen
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Aansluitbussen:

45 Microfoon

46 Hoofdtelefoon | ]

7 Hoofdtelefoon J Stereo of quadro
g Luidsprekerboxen (voor-links + voor-rechts)

g Luidsprekerboxen (achter-links + achter-rechts)

50 Ingang beide voorkanalen van aan 4-kanaals recorder,
externe decoder of demodulator

1 Ingang beide achterkanalen van een 4-kanaals recor-
der, externe decoder of demodulator

s2 Ingang voor een stereo recorder

53 Ingang voor FM antenne ,,300 Ohm"

54 Ingang voor FM antenne ,,75 Ohm"

55 Ingang voor AM antenne + aarde

58 Uitgang voor externe decoder of demodulator

57 Netspanningskiezer

achter dekssl

Tuner-versterker-platenspeler combinatie.

Netspanningsinstelling: (fig. 3).

Alvorens de combinatie in gebruik te nemen, moet worden
gecontroleerd of de ingestelde netspanning, afleesbaar
door de opening van de spanningskiezer 57 op de achter-
zijde van het apparaat overeenkomt met de plaatselijke
netspanning. Zo niet, draai dan de spanningskiezer met
een munt tot het gewenste getal verschijnt.

Transportbevestiging: (fig. 1).

De transportbevestiging mag niet worden verwijderd tot
de platenspeler volledig is geinstalleerd. Verwijder dan
de twee schroeven en ringen (0. Het sub-chassis hangt dan
vrij. De schroeven moeten voor elk transport opnieuw
worden aangebracht.

Montage: (fig. 1).

De verschillende onderdelen van de platenspeler zijn
afzonderlijk verpakt en wel: het apparaat, de stofkap, de
draaitafel, het tegengewicht, een aanpassingsring voor 45-
toerenplaten met groot middengat en montagemateriaal
voor een eventueel ander opneemelement.

Schroef tegengewicht (¢ gebruikt als afstandstuk onder
transportschroef o op de pick-up arm.

Plaats de draaitafel op de draaitafelas (a.

Bevestig het deksel door dit voorzichtig op de scharnier-
pennen te schuiven.

Instelling van de naalddruk: (fig. 2).

Een juiste instelling van de naalddruk is nodig, zowel om
een goede geluidsweergave te verkrijgen als om nodeloze
beschadiging van uw kostbare platen te voorkomen.

De aanbevolen naalddruk wvoor het opneemelement
GP422, waarmee de platenspeler is uitgerust, is 1.2 gr.

Om deze in te stellen, handel als volgt:

e Druk armliftschakelaar 41 in aan de zijde ¥ en plaats
de knop van de dwarskrachtcompensatie@in stand 0.

e Plaats instelgewicht (e in stand 0 tegen het pick-up-
armlager g

o Draai tegengewicht (c) tot de pick-up arm in evenwicht
is, wanneer deze vrij is van de armsteun en de armlift.

e Schuif nu instelgewicht (& naar voren tot zijn afge-
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schuinde kant de plaats bereikt, welke overeenkomt met
1,2gr.

Dwarskrachtcompensatie:

Element GP422 is voorzien van een zeer speciale ellip-
tische naald. Om de juiste dwarskrachtcompensatie in te
stellen is het slechts nodig om knop @4 te draaien in de
stand welke overeenkomt met die van instelgewicht &,
In dit geval is dat 1,2 op de schaal, gemerkt met o.

Voor elementen uitgerust met een sferische naald zou de
schaal, gemerkt met o, moeten worden gekozen.

Diverse aansluitingen fig. 3:

MFB-boxen:

Voor normale stereo-weergave kunnen twee MFB-luidspre-
kerboxen worden aangesloten op bus us. Deze boxen die-
nen VOOR de luisteraar te worden opgesteld.

Voor dubbel-stereo- of quadrofonische weergave kunnen
twee extra luidsprekerboxen worden aangesloten op bus
g, Deze boxen dienen ACHTER de luisteraar te worden
opgesteld.

Voor wat betreft hun aansluitwijze, schakelaarstanden en
plaatsing raadplege men de gebruiksaanwijzing van de des-
betreffende MFB-boxen. De ingangsgevoeligheidsregelaar
op de boxen dient in de stand "PRE-AMPLIFIER 1 V' te wor-
den geplaatst.

Antennes:
Afhankelijk van het gebruikte type FM-antenne moet deze

aangesloten worden of op bus 53 ,,300 Ohm' of op bus 4

.75 0hm'",

Een antenne kan aangesloten worden op bus s, y zijde.
Voor storingvrije AM-ontvangst kan een aardleiding op
bus g, = zijde worden aangesloten.

Externe decoder of demodulator:

De ingebouwde SQ-decoder stelt u in staat toekomstige
quadrofonische uitzendingen te ontvangen. Grammofoon-
platen, gemaakt volgens het SQ-systeem, kunnen weer-
gegeven worden.

Voor platen, gemaakt volgens andere systemen, kan een
externe decoder of demodulator worden aangesloten.
De ingang hiervan moet dan verbonden worden met bus
58, de uitgangen met de bussen spen &1,

Belangrijk: Let u op de aansluitingen voor .front” en
~rear’ niet te verwisselen.

Wordt gebruik gemaakt van een externe decoder of demo-
dulator, dan moeten de toetsen (s)en (10 ingedrukt worden,
Bij het ontwerpen van deze combinatie werd rekening ge-
houden met de verschillende bestaande 4-kanaalssystemen,
met als resultaat dat alle huidige en zelfs toekomstige qua-
drafonische systemen, welke nog in entwikkeling zijn, ver-
werkt kunnen worden.

Voor zover het 4-kanaals matrixsystemen betreft, werd een
SQ-decoder standaard ingebouwd.

Het toegepaste stereo/4-kanaals element, GP 422, kan daar-
om alle stereo en 4-kanaals grammofoonplaten met een
voortreffelijk resultaat aftasten.

Het opneemelement werd echter tevens ontworpen om ook
grammofoonplaten van het z.g. ,draaggolf-type" weer te
geven, zoals b.v. CD4 platen. Hiervoor is het apparaat voor-
zien van aansluitbussen voor een externe demodulator.

Met het oog op voortdurende ontwikkelingen en voortgang,
welke plaats vinden op het gebied van 4-kanaals weergave,
is het echter mogelijk dat sommige in de handel zijnde
demodulatoren niet volledig voldoen.

Het is daarom van belang, alvorens zich een externe demo-
dulator aan te schaffen, er zich terdege van te vergewissen
of deze goed zal functioneren in combinatie metdit apparaat.
Dit houdt in dat de demodulator, nauwkeurig afgeregeld op
het opneemelement met behulp van een testplaat, in staat
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moet zijn om zonder merkbare vervorming de volgende
ingangsniveau's te verwerken: tot 35 mV RMS per kanaal in
het bereik van 500-2.000 Hz en 15 mV per kanaal voor de
draaggolf-informatie.

Stereo en 4-kanaals recorder:

Een stereo recorder moet worden aangesloten op de
bus 2.

Een 4-kanaalsrecorder op de bussen 50 en 51, de beide
voorkanalen op bus g, de beide achterkanalen op bus

51).
Bediening.
A. Versterker,

e Schakel het apparaat in door indrukken van toets (1.

e Instellen van volume: schuifregelaar 3. De instelling
kan worden afgelezen op de indicatoren iz en (19,

e Instellen balans: schuifregelaar 2o voor linker- en rechter
kanaal, schuifregelaar 21 voor voor-achterkanalen.

e Instellen van lage tonen: schuifregelaar 2.

e Instellen van hoge tonen: schuifregelaar iza.

e Contour correctie: druk toets (11 in. Voor meer contour
tevens toets 12.

e Mono-weergave: druk toets 7 in. Indicator 14 licht op.
e Stereo weergave: druk toets (gl in. Indicator 13 licht op.
e Dubbel-stereo weergave: druk toets(ain. Indicatoraelicht
op.

e Quadro-weergave: druk toets 10 in. Indicator 17 licht op.

B. Tuner.
AM-afstemming:

e Schakel in door indrukken van toets (1.
e Golfgebied kiezen door indrukken van één der toetsen

28, (29)0f 30

e Stem af op AM-stations met knop &i.

FM-afstemming:

e Schakel in door indrukken van toets (1.

e Druk FM-toets@7in.

e Handafstemming op FM-stations: raak tiptoets 32 aan,
en stem af met knop @1 Bij het afstemmen kan gebruik
worden gemaakt van silent tuning toets zs. Is eenmaal af-
gestemd op de gewenste zender, dan kan AFC toets (24
zonodig worden ingedrukt.

e FM stereo indicatie 35 licht op gedurende een FM-
stereo uitzending. Als het signaal te zwak is schakelt het
apparaat automatisch over op mono-weergave. Eventuele
ruis bij zwakke stereoc-ontvangst kan onderdrukt worden
door het indrukken van FM-sterec muting toets e,

Pre-selectie van FM-stations:

Het is mogelijk af te stemmen op zes voorkeurzenders.
Na het inschakelen van het apparaat met toets (1) handelt
u hiervoor als volgt:

e Druk FM toetsiznin.

e Tip een der toetsen 33 aan en stem af op de gewenste
zender met de corresponderende regelaar @4 (onder dek-
sel). Deze afstemming kan worden afgelezen op de indi-
catoren 3s en 37. Indicator &7 geeft de frequentie weer. De
zuiverste afstemming is bereikt als de wijzer van indicator

e zover mogelijk uitslaat.

Deze preselectie kan voor nog 5 zenders worden herhaald.
Voor weergave van de voorkeurzenders kunt u als volgt
handelen.

e Schakel in door toets(1in te drukken.

e Druk FM-toets@7in.

e Tip één der toetsen @y aan.

e Om over te schakelen van , preselectie’ naar ,hand-
bediening" is het slechts nodig toets gzraan te raken en af
te stemmen met knop 1),



C. Platenspeler.

e Duw voorzichtig de naaldbeschermer omhoog.
e Schakel in door indrukken van toets (1, en pick-up toets
@)

e Druk een der toetsen (7), (8} (2)of 419 in wanneer mono,
stereo, dubbel stereo of quadrofonisch weergave ver-
langd wordt.

Het indrukken van de toetsen () en (id is slechts zinvol als
uw apparaat uitgerust is voor dubbel stereo of quadro-
weergave (4 boxen).

o Plaats een grammofoonplaat op de draaitafel en ge-
bruik bij 45-toeren platen met groot middengat de mee-
geleverde adaptor.

e Druk armlift schakelaar @1 in aan de v zijde, neem de
arm van de steun en plaats hem boven het begin van het
deel van de plaat dat u wenst te spelen.

e Start de draaitafel door tiptoets (s voor 45-toeren of
tiptoets @9 voor 33-toeren aan te raken. De tiptoets licht
hierbij ap.

Opmerking: Wanneer u het toerental wenst te wijzigen,
terwijl de draaitafel draait, dient u eerst stoptoets 4o te
bedienen, alvorens de andere snelheid in te schakelen.

e Druk toets @1 in aan de zijde v . Het ingebouwde dem-
pingsmechanisme laat dan de naald zachtjes op de plaat
neerdalen.

e De weergave kan op elk gewenst moment worden on-
derbroken door toets 41 aan de v zijde in te drukken. De
motor stopt wanneer toets sgwordt aangeraakt.

e Nadat de plaat is gespeeld, schakelt een foto-electro-
nische afslag automatisch de motor uit, gekenmerkt door
het oplichten van stoptoets 4g. Druk toets a1 in aan de ¥
zijde en breng de arm terug op de steun.

e Schakel uit door indrukken van toets (1).

Instelling draaitafelsnelheid:

Wanneer een grammofoonplaat samen met een muziek-
instrument wordt gespeeld kan het voor komen dat de
toonhoogte van de plaat moet worden aangepast aan die
van het instrument. De toonhoogte van de plaat kan wor-
den gevariéerd door de draaitafelsnelheid te variéren,
Dit laatste kan geschieden door knop 4z of @3 te draaien.
Wanneer de draaitafelsnelheid weer op de nominale
waarde moet worden ingesteld, gaat u als volgt te werk:
Druk netschakelaar (17 in en bedien tiptoets @ of &g, voor
het gewenste toerental. De ring van de stroboscoop voor
de desbetreffende snelheid moet stil schijnen te staan,
wanneer zij onder electrisch licht (van wisselspanning)
bekeken wordt (bij voorkeur TL-licht). De binnenste ring
is bestemd voor 33 r.p.m. en de buitenste voor 45 r.p.m.

Indien de ring schijnt te bewegen draai dan knop @z of 43

links om als de ring rechtsom schijnt te draaien en omge-
keerd.

Onderhoud:

De diamantnaald is slechts aan geringe slijtage onder-
hevig, maar het verdient aanbeveling deze toch, regel-
matig bijv. eens per jaar door uw leverancier te laten con-
troleren.

Het schoonmaken van de naald kan worden gedaan met
een zachtharig borsteltje. De levensduur van uw platen
wordt verlengd indien deze steeds worden schoonge-
houden bijv. m.b.v. een ,.discleaner'.

Platen mogen eerst dan op de draaitafel worden gelegd,
hiervan afgenomen of worden schoongemaakt als de
draaitafel stilstaat.

Het mechanisme van deze platenspeler vereist geen on-
derhoud aangezien de lagers zelfsmerend zijn.
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Bijstellen van de dekselscharnieren (fig. 4)

Als het deksel niet in de gewenste stand blijft staan, kunnen
de scharnieren worden bijgesteld door de schroeven (H
aan te draaien.

Opmerking: De scharnieren mogen niet gesmeerd worden!

Vervanging van het opneemelement
Trek het inschuifsysteem voorzichtig uit de houder (fig. 5, A).

SUPER M opneemelementen (GP 400, GP 401, GP 412 VE,
GP 422) en andere opneemelementen met Y, inch (12,7 mm)
bevestigingsstandaard.

Bij de platenspeler is een zakje gepakt, waarin zich bevin-
den: een montageplaatje, schroeven, moertjes, afstands-
stukken en een mal. Met deze mal kan men controleren of de
naald zich op de juiste plaats bevindt. De juiste plaats wordt
bepaald door het opneemelement met behulp van de af-
standsstukken en de schroeven zo te monteren dat, wan-
neer men het plaatje met het element geheel in de daarvoor
bestemde gleuven van de mal schuift, de naald zich precies
tegen het begin van de uitsparing bevindt (fig. 6). De lange
zijden van het opneemelement moeten precies evenwijdig
lopen met de lijnen in de bovenkant van de mal.

Is het element gemonteerd, steek dan de kabelschoentjes
van de gekleurde draadjes aan de contacten van het op-
neemelement. De kleuren hebben de volgende belekenis:
Rood Rechter kanaal

Wit Linker kanaal

Groen Rechter kanaal retour

Blauw Linker kanaal retour

Schuif het inschuifsysteem weer in de houder (fig. 5, B).

Vervanging van de naaldeenheid

Trek het inschuifsysteem uit de elementhouder (fig. 5, A).
Neem het inschuifsysteem ondersteboven in de linkerhand
en pak de naaldeenheid met duim en wijsvinger van de rech-
terhand vast (fig. 7). Trek nu voorzichtig en zonder te wrik-
ken de naaldeenheid recht uit het opneemelement.

Schuif de nieuwe naaldeenheid er zonder te wrikken recht
in en schuif het inschuifsysteem weer in de elementhouder
(fig. 5, B).

D. Combinatie met een stereo of 4-kanaals recorder.

Nadat u een stereo of een 4-kanaals recorder hebt aan-
gesloten als elders omschreven, bedien de tuner-ver-
sterker-platenspeler-combinatie volgens het gepubli-
ceerde onder hoofdstukken: Bediening A, B, C of E.

Bedien uw recorder volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van
de recorder.

Weergave:

e Schakel het apparaat in door indrukken van toets 1.

s Bij gebruik van een stereo recorder en twee aangeslo-
ten boxen: druk recorder toets (5 en stereo toets (s in,
Stereoindicatie1s/licht dan op.

e Bij gebruik van een 4-kanaals recorder en vier aange-
sloten boxen: druk recordertoets () en quadrotoets g in.
Quadro indicatiey licht dan op.

E. Combinatie met een stereo microfoon.

Deze combinatie is te gebruiken als microfoonversterker.
Hiertoe dient een stereo microfoon aangesloten te wor-
den op bus @3l

e Schakel in door indrukken van toets (1.

e Druk microfoontoets (z)in en één der toetsen (7 0f (5.
Mona indicatie 14 respectievelijk stereo indicatie (15 licht
dan op.



F. Combinatie met een hoofdtelefoon.

Een stereo hoofdtelefoon moet aangesloten worden op
bus 7.

Een quadro hoofdtelefoon op de bussen 4s + 7.

e Schakel in als vermeld onder ,,Bediening" A, B, C of D.
e Op deze wijze vindt weergave plaats door zowel de
hoofdtelefoon als de boxen.

e Door indrukken van schakelaar (3, worden de boxen
uitgeschakeld en vindt weergave uitsluitend plaats via de
hoofdtelefoon.

Verklaring van enkele begrippen.

AFC. Automatic frequency control. Schakeling, welke het
afstemmen op sterke zenders vergemakkelijkt en de af-
stemming op maximum fixeert. Zwakke buurzenders wor-
den onderdrukt.

Balans. Geluidsterkte verhouding tussen meerdere ge-
luidsbronnen.

Contour. Schakeling, welke de verminderde oorgevoelig-
heid voor hoge en lage tonen bij afnemende geluidssterkte
corrigeert.

Decoder of demodulator. Schakeling, welke een complex
binnenkomend signaal decodeert of demoduleert in de
samenstellende signalen.

Dwarskracht compensatie. Systeem welke de dwarskracht
op de naald tijdens het afspelen van een grammofoonplaat
compenseert.

Dubbel stereo. Geluidsweergave van twee verschillende
signalen via 2 boxenparen.

FM stereo muting. Schakeling welke het ruisniveau drukt
door het sterecsignaal boven een zekere freguentie mono
weer te geven, zonder dat het stereokarakter verloren gaat.
MFB. Motional feed back. Terugvoering van een signaal,
evenredig aan de beweging van de luidsprekerconus via
de versterkers, voor correctie doeleinden.

Quadro of CH-4. Geluidsweergave van vier verschillende
signalen via vier gescheiden kanalen.

ST. Silent tuning. Schakeling welke de hinderlijke ruis tus-
sen de zenders bij het afstemmen op FM onderdrukt.
Stereo. Geluidsweergave van twee verschillende signalen
via twee gescheiden kanalen.

Technische gegevens
wijzigingen voorbehouden

Tuner

o Golfgebieden:

LG 150 - 345 kHz (2000-870 m)
MG 520 - 1605 kHz (577-187 m)
KG 5.95-9.78 MHz (50.4-30.7 m)
FM 87.5-104 MHz,/05: 108 MHz

e Gevoeligheid:

Op AM: 90 «V EMK bij 26 dB S/R.
OpFM:2 uVklemspanning, gemeten voor 26dB S/R bij40kHz
zwaai over 300 Ohm.

e Selektiviteit:

Op AM: 8B0x S9.

Op FM: 300x S300.

Voorversterker

e Ultgangsspanning:

1 V lijnuitgangsspanning per kanaal.

250 mV voor 8 ©Ohm hoofdielefoon.

e Vervorming: D < 0.1% bij 1 V lijnuitgangsspanning.
e Frequentiebereik: 15-30.000 Hz lineait + 0.5, —3 dB.
e Signaal-ruisverhouding:

< —70dB (bij 1 Volt lijnuitg.)

o Overspraak:

< —45 dB bij 1000 Hz 4 CH.

< —35 dB bij 250-10.000 Hz Discr.

e Balansregeling: Van 0-—60 dB per kanaal.

e Toonregeling:

lage tonen van + 15 tot —15 dB 50 Hz.

hoge tonen van + 12 tot —15 dB bij 10.000 Hz.

e Contourregeling:

Contour 1: + 7 dB bij 50 Hz en -+ 3 dB bij 10.000 Hz.
Contour 2: + 14 dB bij 50 Hz en + 6 dB bij 10.000 Hz.
e Ingangen: DIN aansluitbussen voor stereo recorder, 4 CH
recorder of CD 4 demodulator Microfoon (aan voorzijde).
e Ingangsgevoeligheid: Voor 1 V per kanaal (1000 Hz).
Recorder 250 mV bij 100 kOhm.

Microfoon 1.5 mV bij 10 kOhm.

e Uitgangsimpedantie:

100 Ohm voor lijnuitgang.

8-600 Ohm voor hoofdtelefoon.

Platenspeler

e Draaisnelheden: 3314 en 45 toeren per minuut.

Wow en flutter: < 0.1% < —62 dB.

Naaldkracht: 0.75-4 gr instelbaar.

Opneemelement: GP 422 geschikt voor CD 4 weergave.

Algemeen

e Halfgeleiders: 4 |C's, 109 transistoren, 16 diodes.
Lampen: 10 tipioetsen, 4 schaal- en 8 indicatielampen,
Netspanning: 110, 127, 220 en 240 V wissel.
Opgenomen vermogen: 32 Watt.

Afmetingen: 590 x 85 (146) x 432 mm.
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